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Government Affairs

1455 Pennsylvania Ave., NW

Ste. 400

Washington, DC 20004

May 19, 2008

Dr. Andrew C. von Eschenbach

Commissioner

Food and Drug Administration

5600 Fishers Lane

Room 1061

Rockville, MD 20852

Docket No. FDA-2008-N-0120
Dear Commissioner von Eschenbach:

Express Scripts appreciates the opportunity to comment on the FDA’s request for comments on standards for standardized numerical identifier validation, track and trace, and authentication for prescription drugs.  We are one of the largest PBM companies in North America, providing PBM services to thousands of client groups, including managed-care organizations, insurance carriers, employers, third-party administrators, public sector, workers compensation, and union-sponsored benefit plans.  We also operates multiple, high-volume mail order pharmacy facilities and specialty pharmacies that dispense more than 42 million prescriptions per year. 
Questions Posed in Request for Comments on Standards for Standardized Numerical Identifier, Validation, Track and Trace, and Authentication for Prescription Drugs

A. Standard Numerical Identifier

1. Characteristics
a. Should the standardized numerical identifier contain recognizable characteristics (e.g., National Drug Code number) or be random codes?   Response: Any change from the existing NDC identifier would be extremely costly to all parties with little if any benefit.  It would be better to address any issues by expanding the use of NDC’s rather than replacing it as the industry’s drug identifier.
b. Should there be a common header for item/product segregation based on product type: biologic, solid oral dosage form, etc.? If so, please elaborate.  Response: A better approach would be to address drug characteristics by simply relating the drug to the various attributes that apply (i.e. a drug’s attributes would be include on the given drug’s database record, but would not have to be included as part of a drug identifier).
c. How can parties in the supply chain ensure that the numbers are unique and are not duplicated?  Response: We are not aware of any duplication issue with the current FDA process.
d. How much value would there be in having the numerical identifier in more than one place for the product (e.g., package and pallet level)?  Response: Communication of both identifiers between the manufacturer/distributor and the recipient pharmacy would validate authenticity of drug inventory received by the pharmacy (which could be of value).  But trying to then carry these identifiers through script fulfillment would be problematic, as high volume fulfillment sites dispense from multi-package (i.e. multi-bottle) hoppers, thereby loosing the ability to track a given dispensing back to a single package and pallet.  
e. Should the numerical identifier be machine readable, human readable, or both?  Response: Both. 
f. Should the numerical identifier include the lot number and/or batch number?  Response: Lot number and batch number is related to manufacturing and distribution of the drug, and should not be mixed with a drug identifier that identifies the manufacturer, product, and package size. But having the lot number in a machine readable format is of value.  These could be additional identifiers.  Today, recording the lot number and expiration date is a manual process, and is error prone because it is only human readable.  To be useful, these lot and batch identifiers must be standardized.  
2. Standards
a. Do standards currently exist for a standardized numerical identifier of prescription drugs?
b. If so, please describe and comment on their application and use.  Response: NDC (www.fda.gov/cder/ndc)
(1) To what extent do these standards reflect stakeholder consensus? Response: NDC is used throughout the US across the entire supply chain for human drugs, both in in-patient and out-patient settings.
(2) Comment on whether any of these standards should be the standard adopted by FDA.  
(3) If yes, why? Compare this standard with other standards that exist.  Response: European and Canadian markets utilize the DIN standard.  Standard-setting organizations for Cellular Therapy, biologics, blood transfusion and transplantation have committed themselves to the use of the ISBT 128 as an industry standard.  Organizations represented include AABB, ASBMT, EBMT, FACT, ICCBBA, ISBT/SITS, ISCT, ISCT Europe, JACIE, NMDP and WMDA.
(4) If not, is there some aspect that could be changed to make it acceptable as the FDA standard?  
(5) Has this standard been adopted by other countries?  Response: We do not know of any.
c. Are standards in development or planned for standardized numerical identifiers of prescription drugs in the supply chain? If so, who is developing these standards and what is the timeline for completion?  Response: See above for other standards.
d. What are the elements, provisions, and particular considerations that should be included in a standardized numerical identifier of prescription drugs? Please be specific in your response and include examples, where possible.  Response: From a standardized numerical identifier, the NDC meets the needs to identify a specific product to get the lower level associated meta-data required.
e. Please comment on implementation of standardized numerical identifiers of prescription drugs in the U.S. supply chain.  Response: See above regarding the widespread adoption of NDC as the standard identifier.
f. Please comment on any technical or information technology concerns related to a standardized numerical identifier.   Response: Any change from the existing NDC identifier would be extremely costly to all parties with little if any benefit.  It would be better to address any issues by expanding the use of NDC’s rather than replacing it as the industry’s drug identifier.
g. Comment on any ``lessons learned'' from foreign experience with standardized numerical identifiers. Response:  No foreign experience.
3. Economic Impact
a. What are the usual practices and associated costs that now exist for applying bar codes and other technologies for standardized numerical identifiers on packages and pallets?  Response: Lot numbers need to be entered manually and hence the accuracy rate is questionable.  We recommend making lot and batch numbers machine readable to gain efficiencies and accuracy.
b. What are the associated costs for the application, use, and maintenance of standardized numerical identifiers?   Response: Our drug file maintenance processes leverage vendor-supplied drug master files. NDC management is efficient.  But all lot information has to be entered manually which is labor intensive. 
c. What are the associated costs or processes for updating the standards as needed? 
d. What are the benefits of using standardized numerical identifiers?  Response: standardization reduces systems complexity and associated maintenance costs.
4. Harmonization With Other Countries
a. What standards or unique identification systems do other countries have in place, currently under development, or planned for the future? If they are under development, please include a timeline for completion.
b. Comment on any ``lessons learned'' from foreign experience with standardized numerical identifiers.
B. Standards for Validation

1.  Do standards currently exist for validation of prescription drugs?
a. If so, please describe and comment on their application and use.   Response:  Bar code validation on the packaging.
b. To what extent do these standards reflect stakeholder consensus?
c. Comment on whether any of these standards should be the standard adopted by FDA.  
d. If yes, why? Compare this standard with other standards that exist.
e. If not, is there some aspect that could be changed to make it acceptable as the FDA standard?  
f. Has this standard been adopted by other countries?  
2. Are standards in development or planned for validation of prescription drugs in the supply chain?  If so, who is developing these standards and what is the timeline for completion? Response: RFID is not standardized, resulting in higher costs for any party implementing RFID technology.  Barcode standards are changing to 3 dimensional barcodes.  The PDMA regulation does not have federal pre-emption, and is too general, resulting in state-level variances and, in the end, no standardization.  Validation standards do exist for validation of systems and processes (FDA’s CFR 21 Part 11)
3. What are the elements, provisions, and particular considerations that should be included in a validation standard for prescription drugs? Please be specific in your response and include examples, where possible.  Response: Validation of the drug outside of barcode validation goes beyond the capabilities of a pharmacy.  Pharmacies do not have labs, equipment, or personnel to validate the chemical composition of a substance.  Today a barcode is read to validate the container which does not necessarily mean the drug in the container is what is labeled.  True validation is not standardized today and therefore is to some extent manual.
4. Please comment on implementation of validation of prescription drugs in the U.S. supply chain.  
5. Please comment on any technical or information technology concerns related to validation.  Response: See above related to any industry mandate to provide traceability from the pallet and bottle through script fulfillment.  
6. Comment on any ``lessons learned'' from foreign experience with validation.  
C. Standards for Track and Trace

1. Do standards currently exist for track and trace of products in the supply chain, generally?  Response: None for general (non-drug) products.
a. If so, please describe and comment on their application and use.
b. To what extent do these standards reflect stakeholder consensus?
c. Comment on whether any of these standards should be the standard adopted by FDA.
d. If yes, why? Compare this standard with other standards that exist.
e. If not, is there some aspect that could be changed to make it acceptable as the FDA standard?
f. Has this standard been adopted by other countries?
g. If standards are under development or planned for the future, please include a timeline for completion.
2. Do standards currently exist for track and trace of prescription drug products in the supply chain?  Response: Sample medications use the FDA’s CRF 21 Part 11 certification standard.  As previously mentioned, the Prescription Durg Marketing Act (PDMA) includes provisions dealing with the authorized dealer of record and drug pedigree elements, but was too general to drive standardization.
a. If so, please describe and comment on their application and use.  Response: The application and use differs per state based on the level of state regulation that enforces the PDMA.  It is still a very mixed adoption and enforcement of the law at the state level.
b. To what extent do these standards reflect stakeholders consensus?
c. Comment on whether any of these standards should be the standard adopted by FDA.
d. If yes, why? Compare this standard with other standards that exist.
e. If not, is there some aspect that could be changed to make it acceptable as the FDA standard?
f. Has this standard been adopted by other countries?
3. Are standards in development for track and trace of prescription drugs in the supply chain?  If so, who is developing these standards and what is the timeline for completion?  
4. What are the elements, provisions, and particular considerations that should be included in a track and trace standard for prescription drugs? Please be specific in your response and include examples, where possible. 
5. Please comment on implementation of track and trace for prescription drugs in the U.S. supply chain, including, but not limited to, feasibility, costs, timeline, interoperability, information technology, and data storage.  Response: To make this reliable, containers would need to have all required information in machine-readable, standardized format.  Applications would need to be developed to automatically look for transactional errors or counterfeiting would likely still be easy to do.  This would have quite an affect on supply chain since the drug supply chain has not been streamlined like some other industries.
6. Discuss how the data generated from track and trace should be held, where it should be held, concerns related to data security, and means for access to ensure interoperability for data sharing. What elements should be included in such a standard for data exchange, storage, and interoperability? Response: HIPAA prevents a pharmacy from sharing script information in conjunction with patient order information.  So auditing of the dispensed prescription will be an issue for privacy advocates.
7. Comment on any ``lessons learned'' from foreign experience with track and trace.
D. Standards for Authentication

1.  Do standards currently exist for authentication of products in the supply chain, generally?  Response: For general products (non-drug), we are not aware of any.  Pedigree (PDMA) is authentication but global standards do no apply, as states have their own requirements that differ from PDMA.
a. If so, please describe and comment on the application and use.  Response: PDMA and state pedigree laws are enacted for fraud prevention, requiring verification that the drug received was received from the drug manufacturer and requires information to be made available to others who acquire the drug downstream (distributors, physicians).
b. To what extent do these standards reflect stakeholders consensus?
c. Comment on whether any of these standards should be the standard adopted by FDA.
d. If yes, why? Compare this standard with other standards that exist.
e. If not, is there some aspect that could be changed to make it acceptable as the FDA standard?
f. Has this standard been adopted by other countries?
2. Do standards currently exist for authentication of prescription drug products in the supply chain?  Response: See section on validation.  Pedigree plays a role here.
a. If so, please describe and comment on the application and use.
b. To what extent do these standards reflect stakeholders consensus?
c. Comment on whether any of these standards should be the numerical identifier standard adopted by FDA.
d. If yes, why? Compare this standard with other standards that exist.
e. If not, is there some aspect that could be changed to make it acceptable as the FDA standard?
f. Has this standard been adopted by other countries?
3. Are standards in development for authentication of prescription drugs in the supply chain?  If so, who is developing these standards and what is the timeline for completion?  
4. What are the elements, provisions, and particular considerations that should be included in an authentication standard for prescription drugs? Please be as specific as possible and include examples, where possible.  
5. Please comment on implementation of authentication for prescription drugs in the U.S. supply chain, including, but not limited to, feasibility, costs, timeline, interoperability, information technology, and data storage.
6. Comment on any ``lessons learned'' from foreign experience with authentication.
E. Prioritization
Please comment on the priority for development and implementation of identification, validation, authentication, and tracking and tracing standards.
1. Should certain standards be developed and implemented before others?  Response: We believe that the FDA should focus on the manufacturer to secure the pharmacy supply chain, as well as personnel certification.
2. Should certain standards be developed and implemented concurrently?
In closing, we appreciate the opportunity to provide comments as the FDA considers standards for securing the nation’s supply chain.
Sincerely,

Mary M. Rosado

Vice President, Federal Government Affairs

Express Scripts Inc.

� Excerpted from 73 Fed. Reg. 14,988, 14,989-91 (Mar. 20, 2008).
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